502926408 08/07/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2973007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	08/07/2014	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NCS ENERGY SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	19450 STATE HIGHWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	<b>9:</b> 77070	
NCS OILFIELD SERVICES CANADA, INC.		
Street Address: 11929 40TH STREET S.E.		
Internal Address:	nternal Address: SUITE 222	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	ate/Country: ALBERTA	
Postal Code:	de: T2Z 4M8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8201631
Application Number:	12708709
Application Number:	13100796

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

**Correspondent Name:** CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY **Address Line 1:** 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3

PATENT

REEL: 033499 FRAME: 0230

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2014	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=8-7-14 Wells Fargo-NCS-PT#page1.tif		

source=8-7-14 Wells Fargo-NCS-PT#page1.tif source=8-7-14 Wells Fargo-NCS-PT#page2.tif

source=8-7-14 Wells Fargo-NCS-PT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033499 FRAME: 0231

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 7, 2014, and made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent, having an office at 1000 Louisiana Street, 9th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002 ("Wells Fargo") to NCS Energy Services, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, whose principal place of business is 19450 State Highway 249, Suite 200, Houston, Texas 77070, and NCS Oilfield Services Canada, Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Alberta, whose principal place of business is Suite 222, 11929-40th Street S. E., Calgary, Canada T2Z 4M8 (each a "Grantor"), and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, certain security interests (the "<u>Interests</u>") were granted by the Grantors to Wells Fargo in certain collateral, including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Interests were recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2013, at Reel 030222 and Frame 0808;

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo now desires to terminate and release the Interests; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Patents</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 15, 2013, made by, *inter alios*, the Grantors in favor of Wells Fargo.
- Release of Security Interest. Wells Fargo hereby terminates the Interests and terminates, releases and discharges its interest in the Patents, without recourse, representation or warranty.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Michael Je Title: Maraging

Termination and Release of Patents — Wells Fargo

## Schedule A

# Patent Collateral

### U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Jurisdiction	Grantor	Title	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date; Application Date
US	NCS Oilfield Services Canada, Inc.	Multi-functional isolation tool and method of use	US8201631	6/19/2012
US	NCS Oilfield Services Canada, Inc.	Downhole tool assembly with debris relief, and method for using same	Application US 12708709 Publication	2/19/2010 8/18/2011
TTC	NCS Oilfield Services	Tools and methods for use	US20110198082 Application	5/4/2011
US	Canada, Inc.	in completion of a wellbore	US13100796	3/4/2011
			Publication US20120090847	4/19/2012

Schedule A

US\_ACTIVE:\44523666\1\65088,0004

**PATENT REEL: 033499 FRAME: 0234** 

**RECORDED: 08/07/2014**